
Table 1 ‐worked example of Household growth rates
Year Population Households Households Households Population Household

Deaths Births adults children at year start Forming dissolving  growth rate Growth rate
2011 1000.00 5.00 21.00 610.00 390.00 305.00 9.75 2.50 1.60% 2.38%
2012 1016.00 5.08 21.34 624.50 391.84 312.25 9.80 2.54 1.60% 2.32%
2013 1032.26 5.16 21.68 639.01 393.92 319.51 9.85 2.58 1.60% 2.27%
2014 1048.77 5.24 22.02 653.55 396.25 326.77 9.91 2.62 1.60% 2.23%
2015 1065.55 5.33 22.38 668.12 398.81 334.06 9.97 2.66 1.60% 2.19%
2016 1082.60 5.41 22.73 682.73 401.61 341.36 10.04 2.71 1.60% 2.15%
2017 1099.92 5.50 23.10 697.40 404.63 348.70 10.12 2.75 1.60% 2.11%
2018 1117.52 5.59 23.47 712.13 407.86 356.06 10.20 2.79 1.60% 2.08%
2019 1135.40 5.68 23.84 726.93 411.31 363.47 10.28 2.84 1.60% 2.05%
2020 1153.57 5.77 24.22 741.82 414.97 370.91 10.37 2.88 1.60% 2.02%
2021 1172.03 5.86 24.61 756.80 418.84 378.40 10.47 2.93 1.60% 1.99%
2022 1190.78 5.95 25.01 771.88 422.90 385.94 10.57 2.98 1.60% 1.97%
2023 1209.83 6.05 25.41 787.07 427.16 393.54 10.68 3.02 1.60% 1.95%
2024 1229.19 6.15 25.81 802.38 431.62 401.19 10.79 3.07 1.60% 1.92%
2025 1248.85 6.24 26.23 817.82 436.26 408.91 10.91 3.12 1.60% 1.90%
2026 1268.84 6.34 26.65 833.39 441.09 416.69 11.03 3.17 1.60% 1.89%
2027 1289.14 6.45 27.07 849.10 446.11 424.55 11.15 3.22 1.60% 1.87%
2028 1309.76 6.55 27.51 864.96 451.31 432.48 11.28 3.27 1.60% 1.85%
2029 1330.72 6.65 27.95 880.97 456.69 440.49 11.42 3.33 1.60% 1.84%
2030 1352.01 6.76 28.39 897.16 462.25 448.58 11.56 3.38 1.60% 1.82%
2031 1373.64 6.87 28.85 913.51 467.98 456.75 11.70 3.43 1.60% 1.81%

Net increase in Households years 2017‐2022 10.68% 0.1121
Net increase in Households years 2023‐2028 10.00% 0.1050
Net increase in Households years 2029‐2031 7.59% 0.0796


